
SILVERSTONE.CARL.1377023044
Digitally signed by 
SILVERSTONE.CARL.1377023044 
Date: 2024.09.26 15:50:39 -04'00'

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 11. CONTRACT ID CODE 
IPAG1E 

OF PAGES 

I 4 
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NUMBER 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQUISITION NUMBER 15. PROJECT NUMBER (If applicable) 

P00087 See Block 16C 
6. ISSUED BY CODE SP0600 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE I 

DLA ENERGY - UTILITY SERVICES 
8725 JOHN J. KINGMAN ROAD 
FORT BELVOIR, VA 22060-6222 
Buyer/Symbol: Randall Legions, DLA Energy-FEEBA 
PHONE: (571) 767-0488 E-Mail: randall.legions@dla.mil 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (NO., street city, county, State, and ZIP Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NUMBER ,_ 
Hardin County Water District No. 1 
1400 Rogersville Road 

□ Radcliff, KY 40160-9343 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 
Phone: (270) 351-3222 ext. 208 
Fax: (270) 352-3055 
POC: Justin Metz, General Manager 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NUMBER 

CAGE: 316V9 

~ 
SP060011 C8271 

SAM#: LE2BL71N8LQ3 108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

f CODE: 316V9 l~rACILITY CODE 
September 30, 2011 

11. THIS I EM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF >OLIC ITATIONS 

DThe above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended. D is not extended. 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning, _____ ,copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer 

submitted; or (c) By separate letter or electronic communication which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT 

IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by letter or electronic 

communication, provided each letter or electronic communication makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date 
specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

See Section G, Accounting and Appropriation Data 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NUMBER AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

CHECK ONE A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 
NUMBER IN ITEM 10A. 

□ 
□ 

□ 

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 
appropriation data, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

FAR 52.241-7, Change in Rates or Terms and Conditions of Service for Regulated Services 

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor D is not ~ is required to sign this document and return 1 copies to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIP I ION OF AMEN OMEN 1/MODIFICA I ION (Organized by UCF section neadmgs, mciudmg soltc1tat1on/contract subject matter where feasible.) 

Fort Knox, Kentucky - Utility Privatization Contract 
Potable Water Utility System 

See Additional Pages for Further Details. 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

JUSTIN METZ, GENERAL MANAGER 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

Previous edition unusable 

CARL SILVERSTONE, CONTRACTING OFFICER 

15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED 

9-26-2024 
(Signature of Contracting Officer) 

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 11/2016) 
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 

RECEIVED
10/11/2024

PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY



Modification P00087                                                                                                                                                                                          Page 2 of 4 
SP060011C8271 
Fort Knox, KY 
 
A. The purpose of this modification is to: 

1) Accept Hardin County Water District No.1’s (HCWD1) proposal submission dated 16 August 2024 to demolish 
the Otter Creek pump station (also known as McCraken Spring pump station) and its associated standby 
generator building.; and 

2) Update Section B, Schedule B.3; and 
3) Update Section G, G.5, Accounting and Appropriation Data  

 
B. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES 

  
SECTION B SUPPLIES OR SERVICES PRICES/COSTS 
 
The scope of the project is to demolish building 9213 all the way down to the wet well. The void will be filled with 
crushed stone up to four (4) feet below grade. The remaining four (4) feet will be filled with soil, compacted in eight 
(8) inch lifts, then seed and strawed. The demolition of building 9213 includes the removal of all salvageable 
equipment to HCWD1. The steel bridge and pipe along the bridge will be removed as part of this demolition 
project. The concrete dam and concrete pillars will NOT be removed. The pipe on the West side of Otter creek will 
be cut and capped below grade. Asbestos abatement will be handled per Fort Knox guidelines. The demolition of 
building 9009 includes the removal of the structure, the concrete slabs, and all equipment. The ground will be 
restored to grade with seed and straw. The electric power wires to each building will be terminated by the electric 
utility company at their nearest pole. 

 
Section B.3, Schedule, is revised to establish CLIN 0065 as follows: 

 
CLIN  DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES QTY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL 

0065 

Fort Knox Otter Creek Pump Station Demolition  
Period of Performance: September 26, 2024 – May 31, 2025 
(NTE) 
 
ACRN: BN 

1 LO $572,085.90 $572,085.90 (NTE) 

 
C. Section G – Contract Administration Data - As a result of the changes described in Paragraph A, Section G.5 is 

revised as follows:  
 
G.5 Accounting and Appropriation Data 
 
ACRN BN is hereby established in the amount of $572,085.90. Funds are provided under the Direct Cite MIPR 
Number MIPR 12183348, Basic as follows: 

 
ACRN BN $572,085.90 
02120242024 2020000 A60TE 131079QUTS 2540 0012183348 S.0104295.72 021001 
Modification P00087 Basic $572,085.90 

 Total $572,085.90 
Funding Breakdown   
P00087 CLIN 0065 $572,085.90 
   
Total Funding for ACRN BN  $572,085.90 

 
D. DFARS Clause 252.232-7007 Limitation of Government’s Obligation (APR 2014) is hereby updated: 

I.5.4 LIMITATION OF GOVERNMENT’S OBLIGATION (APR 2014) 

(a) Contract line items 0001 to 0065 are incrementally funded. For these items, the sum of 
$72,261,652.43 of the total price is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. An 
allotment schedule is set forth in paragraph (j) of this clause. 

RECEIVED
10/11/2024

PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY



Modification P00087                                                                                                                                                                                          Page 3 of 4 
SP060011C8271 
Fort Knox, KY 
 

(b) For items identified in paragraph (a) of this clause, the Contractor agrees to perform up to the point 
at which the total amount payable by the Government, including reimbursement in the event of 
termination of those items for the Government’s convenience, approximates the total amount currently 
allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not authorized to continue work on those items beyond that 
point. The Government will not be obligated in any event to reimburse the Contractor in excess of the 
amount allotted to the contract for those items regardless of anything to the contrary in the clause 
entitled “Termination for Convenience of the Government.” As used in this clause, the total amount 
payable by the Government in the event of termination of applicable contract line items for convenience 
includes costs, profit, and estimated termination settlement costs for those items. 

(c) Notwithstanding the dates specified in the allotment schedule in paragraph (j) of this clause, the 
Contractor will notify the Contracting Officer in writing at least ninety days prior to the date when, in the 
Contractor’s best judgment, the work will reach the point at which the total amount payable by the 
Government, including any cost for termination for convenience, will approximate 85 percent of the total 
amount then allotted to the contract for performance of the applicable items. The notification will state 
(1) the estimated date when that point will be reached and (2) an estimate of additional funding, if any, 
needed to continue performance of applicable line items up to the next scheduled date for allotment of 
funds identified in paragraph (j) of this clause, or to a mutually agreed upon substitute date. The 
notification will also advise the Contracting Officer of the estimated amount of additional funds that will 
be required for the timely performance of the items funded pursuant to this clause, for a subsequent 
period as may be specified in the allotment schedule in paragraph (j) of this clause or otherwise agreed 
to by the parties. If after such notification additional funds are not allotted by the date identified in the 
Contractor’s notification, or by an agreed substitute date, the Contracting Officer will terminate any 
items for which additional funds have not been allotted, pursuant to the clause of this contract entitled 
“Termination for Convenience of the Government.” 

(d) When additional funds are allotted for continued performance of the contract line items identified in 
paragraph (a) of this clause, the parties will agree as to the period of contract performance which will be 
covered by the funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) through (d) of this clause will apply in like 
manner to the additional allotted funds and agreed substitute date, and the contract will be modified 
accordingly. 

(e) If, solely by reason of failure of the Government to allot additional funds, by the dates indicated 
below, in amounts sufficient for timely performance of the contract line items identified in paragraph (a) 
of this clause, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in the performance of the work under 
this contract and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable adjustment will be made in the price or 
prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling prices where applicable) of the items, or in the 
time of delivery, or both. Failure to agree to any such equitable adjustment hereunder will be a dispute 
concerning a question of fact within the meaning of the clause entitled “Disputes.” 

(f) The Government may at any time prior to termination allot additional funds for the performance of 
the contract line items identified in paragraph (a) of this clause. 

(g) The termination provisions of this clause do not limit the rights of the Government under the clause 
entitled “Default.” The provisions of this clause are limited to the work and allotment of funds for the 
contract line items set forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause no longer applies once the 
contract is fully funded except with regard to the rights or obligations of the parties concerning equitable 
adjustments negotiated under paragraphs (d) and (e) of this clause. 

(h) Nothing in this clause affects the right of the Government to terminate this contract pursuant to the 
clause of this contract entitled “Termination for Convenience of the Government.” 

(i) Nothing in this clause shall be construed as authorization of voluntary services whose acceptance is 
otherwise prohibited under 31 U.S.C. 1342. 

RECEIVED
10/11/2024

PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY



Modification P00087                                                                                                                                                                                          Page 4 of 4 
SP060011C8271 
Fort Knox, KY 
 

(j) The parties contemplate that the Government will allot funds to this contract on a yearly basis no 
later than 30 days prior to the next Contract Year Period of Performance. 
 

(End of clause) 
 

E. The total amount obligated is increased by $572,085.90 from $71,689,566.53 to $72,261,652.43. 
 
F. The total value of the contract is increased by $572,085.90 from $248,892,421.17 to $249,464,507.07. 
 
G. All other Terms and Conditions shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

End of Modification 
 

RECEIVED
10/11/2024

PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY



CONCRETE DAM AND BRIDGE 
PIERS TO REMAIN 

BRIDGE AND 16" 

NOTE: THIS DRAWING IS INTENDED TO SHOW 
A PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK FOR 
BUDGETING PURPOSES ONLY. IT IS NOT TO BE 
USED AS A PART OF THE PROJECT CONTRACT 
FOR DEMOLITION IN THIS PROJECT. 

CAST IRON PIPE 
ACROSS OTTER CREEK 
TO BE DEMOLISHED 

CLEAN-UP: 

A. On completion of work of this section and after removal of all debris. leave site in 

dean condition satisfactOf)' to Resident Engineer. Clean-up shall include 

disposal of all items and materials not required to remain property of Hard in 

County Water District No. 1 as well as all debris and rubbish resulting from 

demolition operations. 

GENERAL: 

GENERATOR BUILDING 
TO BE DEMOLISHED 

A. Al l voids left by demolition may be filled with demolished concrete and brick in 

the structures. Remaining area in voids to be fil led with #57 stone to with in 4 feet 

of final grade . The remainder shall be filled with clean soil backfill, placed in 8" 

lifts compacted to 95% standard proct0< and graded to drain 

B. Al l. pumps, pump motors. cast iron pipe and other metal materials shall become 

the property of Hardin County Water District No. 1. Contractor shall indude 

hauling this material to Hardin County Water District No.1·s main office. 

C. Any earth disturbed du ring demolition shall be strawed , seeded and grassed and 

graded to drain 

D. All gravel drives damaged or disturbed shall be restored to existing grade and a 

layer of #57 stooe installed 

E. No blasting allCJNed 

DEMOLITION: 

A Completely dem olish and remove buildings and structures, including all 

appurtenances related or connected thereto. as noted below: 

B. Deb ris, materials other brick or concrete shall be disposed of daily to avoid 

accumulation at the demolition site. Materials that cannot be removed daily shall 

be stored in areas specified by the Resident Engineer. Break up concrete slabs 

below grade that do not require removal from present location into pieces not 

exceeding 6 inches . Contractor shall dispose debris in compliance with 

applicable federal, state or local permits, ru les and/or regulations 

C. In removing buildings and structures of more than two stories, demolish worll 

story by story starting at highest level and progressing down to third floor level 

Demolition of fi rst and second stories may proceed simultaneously 

D. Remove and legally dispose of al l materials . other than earth to remain as part of 

proJect work, from any trash dumps shown. Materials removed shall be disposed 

of in compliance with applicable federal, state or local permits, ru les and/or 

regulat ions disposal site located on the Ft. Knox Post. Remove existing util ities 

as ind icated or uncovered by work, term inate in a manner conforming to the 

nationally recogn ized code covering the specific util ity, and approved by the 

Resident Engineer. 1/vtlen Utility lines are encountered that are not indicated oo 

the drawings, the Resident Eng ineer shall be notified prior to further work in that 

E. All hazardous material shall be removed per local state and federal regulations 

and specifications. 

F Erosion and sediment cootrol , including protection of Otter Creek, will be part of 

the contract 

County 
Hardinl 

Water 
District 

1400 ROGERSVILLE ROAD 
RADCLIFF, KY 40160 

z 
0 

ii: 
" ~ 

~ 0 
z 
0 
.;; 

~ 

~ 
~ 

g 

:,.:: 
c:: 
0 z 
s 0 > 

~ "" LL ~ 
u 

0 
::, 

U') t-
LU 0.. z 
c.. ::i: LJ.J 

"" 0 ::, x' u 0.. 
0 Vl "" LJ.J z z LJ.J "" 0 c:: t-u c:: 

i== c:: 0 
::::; LJ.J u. 

0 I= 
~ 

0 

LU 
Cl 

rn 
RECEIVED

10/11/2024

PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION

OF KENTUCKY


